Minority interest -187.8 473.7 476.7 480.7 484.7
Total shareholders' equity 2203.8 3103.8 3253.4 3446.4 3663.3
Total liabilities & SE 7950.7 6557.3 7339.3 7625.1 8158.7

Price target (A$)

SOTP

* Priced at close of business 20 January 2011.
Source: Company data, RBS forecasts

Transportation | Investment View | 21 January 2011

21

QR National (Hold, target price A$2.85)
We believe there is likely to be long-term value in QRN as management executes on its
turnaround strategy, but we think the strong performance of the share price post-IPO means
upside is likely to be more limited over the next 12 months. Although the Queensland floods are
having a material impact on earnings in FY11F, we view the long-term investment case for QRN
as unchanged. Given AIO is trading on a lower EBITDA multiple, we prefer AIO on a 12-month
view.

Reporting date: 28 February 2011
 Guidance – prospectus forecasts were for pro-forma FY11 EBIT of A$427m. Management

recently updated the market, indicating earnings would be below that level due to the floods.

 IBES consensus – RBS FY11F EBIT of A$348.7m is 10% below consensus of A$388m.

Table 16 : QRN – income statement summary

(A$m) FY10PF 1H11F 2H11F FY11F
Total revenue 2,903.0 1,561.3 1,508.4 3,069.7
 - Coal 1,621.0 791.7 783.0 1,574.7
 - Network Services 1,015.0 555.3 532.0 1,087.3
 - Freight 1,150.0 671.4 650.7 1,322.0
 - Corporate/Eliminations -883.0 -457.2 -457.2 -914.4
Operating costs 2,275.0 1,147.2 1,115.3 2,262.4
EBITDA 628.0 414.1 393.1 807.3
 - Coal 383.0 190.1 188.6 378.7
 - Network Services 388.0 235.5 210.5 446.0
 - Freight -33.0 39.4 44.8 84.2
 - Corporate/Eliminations -110.0 -50.8 -50.8 -101.7
Depreciation & amortisation -424.0 -229.3 -229.3 -458.5
EBIT 204.0 184.8 163.9 348.7
 - Coal 199.0 82.2 80.7 163.0
 - Network Services 234.0 156.0 131.0 287.0
 - Freight -96.0 9.0 14.4 23.4
 - Corporate/Eliminations -133.0 -62.3 -62.3 -124.7
Net interest expense -1.0 -15.0 -16.0
Pre-tax profit 183.8 148.9 332.7
Tax -55.2 -44.7 -99.8
NPAT 128.7 104.2 232.9
Abnormals (net of tax) 86.0 33.0 119.0
Reported profit 214.7 137.2 351.9

Source: Company data, RBS forecasts

Potential surprises
 Positive – indications of efficiency improvements given it is an important aspect of QRN’s

long-term investment case. With the IPO occurring during the half and much of management’s
time spent on it, we think the share price is unlikely to see material improvements. The impact
of the QLD floods will also likely distort any efficiency-improvement measures. However, any
indications that management is making faster-than-expected gains will be taken positively by
the market, in our view.

 Negative – impact of the wet weather in Queensland. We estimate the Queensland floods